

3-3-2014

# Appellees' Principal and Response Brief

Attorneys for Defendants

Follow this and additional works at: [http://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu\\_center](http://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center)



Part of the [Civil Rights and Discrimination Commons](#)

---

## Recommended Citation

Appellees' Principal and Response Brief, Arce v. Huppenthal, Nos. 13-15657, 13-15760 (9th Cir. Mar. 3, 2014).

This Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Centers, Programs, and Events at Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality by an authorized administrator of Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons.

**Nos. 13-15657, 13-15760**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MAYA ARCE; *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants/  
Cross-Appellees,

v.

JOHN HUPPENTHAL, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees/  
Cross-Appellants.

On appeal from the United States  
District Court for the District of  
Arizona, Tucson

No. 4:10-cv-00623-AWT

**APPELLEES' PRINCIPAL AND RESPONSE BRIEF**

Thomas C. Horne  
Arizona Attorney General

Leslie Kyman Cooper  
Jinju Park  
Assistant Attorneys General  
1275 West Washington Street  
Phoenix, Arizona 85007-2926  
(602) 542-8349  
(602) 364-0700 (fax)

Attorneys for Defendants-  
Appellees/Cross-Appellants, Arizona  
Superintendent of Public Instruction  
and the Arizona State Board of  
Education (as nominal parties),  
in their official capacities

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	7
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	20
I.    The Superintendent’s Actions Did Not Violate the Arce Plaintiffs’ Free Speech Rights. ....	20
A.    Standard of Review. ....	20
B.    Neither the Superintendent’s Actions Nor A.R.S. § 15-112 Infringed the Arce Plaintiffs’ Right to Receive Information.....	21
1.    The Superintendent did not remove any curricular materials from the classroom; TUSD did. ....	21
2.    Because the Constitution places few restrictions on the States right to establish curricular standards, the district court erroneously concluded that A.R.S. § 15-112 implicated the Arce Plaintiffs’ right to receive information.....	23
C.    The Challenged Statute Is Not Overbroad in Violation of the First Amendment. ....	29
D.    The District Court Erred When It Struck Down A.R.S. § 15- 112(A)(3), Which Prohibits Courses or Classes Designed Primarily for Pupils of a Particular Ethnic Group.....	33

E. Section 15-112(A)(3) Is Severable.....34

II. Neither the Challenged Statute Nor Its Enforcement Violated the Arce Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Rights.....37

A. Standard of Review. ....37

B. The Statute Does Not Violate Equal Protection on Its Face. ....37

C. The Arce Plaintiffs Failed to Show Discriminatory Intent. ....37

D. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Dismissing the Arce Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Claims Sua Sponte. ....43

E. The Challenged Statute Does Not Burden Minorities’ Access to Political Process. ....45

III. The Challenged Statute Is Not Unconstitutionally Vague in Violation of the Due Process Clause.....47

A. Standard of Review. ....47

B. The Arce Plaintiffs Do Not Have Standing to Challenge the Statute for Vagueness. ....48

C. The Statute Is Not Vague on Its Face or As-Applied to TUSD.....50

CONCLUSION.....55

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....57

ADDENDUM .....58

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) .....59

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alphonsus v. Holder</i> , 705 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	48
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 721 (2013) .....	7
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 612 F.2d 1112 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	45
<i>Blue Lake Rancheria v. United States</i> , 653 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	20
<i>Board of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982) .....	24, 27
<i>Campbell v. St. Tammany Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 64 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>Chiras v. Miller</i> , 432 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2005).....	26, 27
<i>Cool Fuel v. Connett</i> , 685 F.2d 309 (9th Cir. 1982).....	43
<i>Corales v. Bennett</i> , 567 F.3d 554 (9th Cir. 2009).....	37
<i>Costco Wholesale Corp. v. Maleng</i> , 522 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2008).....	34
<i>Delcarpio v. St. Tammany Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 865 F. Supp. 350 (E.D. La. 1994) .....	25

*Downs v. L.A. Unified Sch. Dist.*,  
228 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 26, 27, 28

*Engquist v. Oregon Dep't of Agric.*,  
478 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2008).....50

*Epperson v. State of Ark.*,  
393 U.S. 97 (1968)..... 24, 25, 28

*Estate of Ferdinand E. Marcos Litig.*,  
978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992).....29

*Flores v. Pierce*,  
617 F.2d 1386 (9th Cir. 1980) .....41

*Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement*,  
505 U.S. 123 (1992).....32

*Foti v. City of Menlo Park*,  
146 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 1998).....29

*Golder v. Dep't of Revenue*,  
599 P.2d 216 (Ariz. 1979).....40

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*,  
408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... 50, 51

*Griswold v. Driscoll*,  
625 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D. Mass. 2009) .....25

*Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier*,  
484 U.S. 260 (1988)..... 24, 26

*Hollingsworth v. Perry*,  
133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013) .....50

*Hoye v. City of Oakland*,  
653 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2011).....51

*Hunter v. Erickson*,  
393 U.S. 385 (1969).....46

*In re Kelly*,  
841 F.2d 908 (9th Cir. 1988).....40

*Kolender v. Lawson*,  
461 U.S. 352 (1983).....50

*Maldonado v. Morales*,  
556 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2009) .....7, 50

*Marlyn Nutraceuticals, Inc. v. Mucos Pharma GmbH & Co.*,  
571 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2009).....45

*Meyer v. Nebraska*,  
262 U.S. 390 (1923)..... 25, 28

*Millet v. Frohmiller*,  
188 P.2d 457 (Ariz. 1948).....36

*Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC*,  
132 S. Ct. 740 (2012).....39

*Parker v. Levy*,  
417 U.S. 733 (1974).....55

*Randolph v. Groscost*,  
989 P.2d 751 (Ariz. 1999).....34

*Rec. Dev. of Phoenix, Inc. v. City of Phoenix*,  
83 F. Supp. 2d 1072 (D. Ariz. 1999) .....53

*Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Goldstene*,  
719 F. Supp. 2d 1170 (E.D. Cal. 2010).....39

*Roosevelt Elementary Sch. Dist. No. 66 v. Bishop*,  
877 P.2d 806 (Ariz. 1994).....23

*Rosenberger v. Rector*,  
515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 25, 27

*Rust v. Sullivan*,  
500 U.S. 173 (1991).....27

*Schwartzmiller v. Gardner*,  
752 F.2d 134 (9th Cir. 1984).....48

*Sempre Ltd. P’ship v. Maricopa Cnty.*,  
235 P.3d 259 (Ariz. App. 2010)..... 39, 40

*Seyfried v. Walton*,  
668 F.2d 214 (3d Cir. 1981).....26

*Sierra Tucson, Inc. v. Pima Cnty.*,  
871 P.2d 762 (Ariz. App. 1994).....31

*State Comp. Fund v. Symington*,  
848 P.2d 273 (Ariz. 1993).....36

*State v. Coursey*,  
225 P.2d 713 (Ariz. 1950).....35

*State v. Pandeli*,  
161 P.3d 557 (Ariz. 2007).....35

*TDB Tucson Group, LLC v. City of Tucson*,  
263 P.3d 669 (Ariz. App. 2011).....31

*Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.*,  
393 U.S. 503 (1969).....25

*Tucson Woman’s Clinic v. Eden*,  
379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004).....52

*United States v. Backlund*,  
689 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2012).....49



*United States v. Dischner*,  
974 F.2d 1502 (9th Cir. 1992) .....49

*United States v. Geophysical Corp. of Alaska*,  
732 F.2d 693 (9th Cir. 1984).....7

*United States v. Grayson*,  
879 F.2d 620 (9th Cir. 1989).....43

*United States v. Morales*,  
108 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 1997) .....49

*United States v. Salerno*,  
481 U.S. 739 (1987).....48

*United States v. Stevens*,  
559 U.S. 460 (2010).....30

*United States v. Trans–Missouri Freight Ass’n.*,  
166 U.S. 290 (1897).....40

*United States v. Weitzenhoff*,  
35 F.3d 1275 (9th Cir. 1993).....53

*United States v. Williams*,  
553 U.S. 285 (2008).....30

*Valeria v. Davis*,  
307 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2002) .....46

*Valle del Sol v. Whiting*,  
732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013) .....32

*Vill. of Arlington Hts. v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.*,  
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....38

*Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside*,  
455 U.S. 489 (1982)..... 50, 53

*Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist.*,  
458 U.S. 457 (1982)..... 45, 46

*Waterbury v. T.G. & Y. Stores Co.*,  
820 F.2d 1479 (9th Cir.1987) .....43

*Zykan v. Warsaw Cmty Sch. Corp.*,  
631 F.2d 1300 (7th Cir. 1980) .....24

Constitutional Provisions

Ariz. Const. art. XI, § 1 .....23

U.S. Const. amend. I .....*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2 .....*passim*

Statutes

A.R.S. § 1-213.....31

A.R.S. § 12-902.....55

A.R.S. § 12-904.....55

A.R.S. § 15-111..... *passim*

A.R.S. § 15-112..... *passim*

A.R.S. § 15-122.....13

A.R.S. § 15-203.....24

A.R.S. § 15-721.....14

A.R.S. § 15-722.....14

A.R.S. § 41-1092.02.....54
